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October, 16 2010

Subject: Official Declaration Letter - Statement of facts.

To whom it may concern:

My name is- - I am a Federal Agent with the Department of Homeland
Security. I have known Manuel Alcaraz for 9 years. We work together at the Federal Air
Marshal Service Los Angles Field Office. I am writing to inform you that I have engaged
in multiple discussions with Manuel Alcaraz regarding his involvement with a parking
confrontation at the Brea Mall. As I said we have discussed the case in its entirety on
numerous occasions that is to say that I am familiar with his accounts of the incident. I
would like to specifically mention that Manuel Alcaraz informed me of the incident
within a few days and has openly discussed the ongoing investigation until the present
time.

During his initial account of the incident and consistently thereafter, Manuel Alcaraz has
always maintained that the incident involved a middle aged Hispanic woman, and him

self. He also specified that the only other person present in the vehicle of the middle

aged woman was a small child (boy) approximately 8 or 9 years of age. No other persons
w . .

I believe Manuel Alcaraz to be truthful and sincere with his accounts of the incident. He
is my friend and has absolutely no reason, or would gain no advantage being less than
truthful with me in regards to this incident.

I am more than willing to swear under oath to the facts of this document and any
discussions I have had with Manuel Alcaraz regarding this incident. I have provided my
contact information above. Please contact me with any questions or concerns. Thank
you.

Respectfully,

OLE/FAM

Los Angeles Field Office
PDA
CELL


robertmaclean
Rectangle


Hotmail - leadsled59@msn.com - Windows Live 10/16/10 10:48 AM

£7Windows Live™ Hotmail (5) Messenger  Office  Photos | MSN manuel alcarazv
profile | sign out

Hotmail New | Reply Reply all Forward | Delete Junk Sweep Y Markas Y Moveto V |
Inbox (5) Revised Statement Back to messages | __

@LG IN F) NIA
Folders - - Add to contacts 10/13/10
Junk To Manny Reply |v
Drafts (2) "THE LG LEES0O0
Sent 15 THE NEW
Deleted (42) 1 attachment (24.0 KB) Hotmail Active View RULER OF THE
New folder [ CD ROOST"

: Alcaraz C...doc CNET - D3/2%2010

Quick views @ \ Download (24.0 KB)
Flagged
Photos (2)
Office docs Download as zip

Shipping updates
see attached.

Messenger

Sign in to Messenger T~ Forwarded Message ----

rrom: [N I N <o com>

To: Manny <leadsled59@msn.com>

Home
Contacts Senf: Wed, October 13, 2010 4:47:27 PM
Calendar Subject: Statement
See attached. LEBS00
DOWNLOAD THE FULL LED SLIM TV

MEW BIMNG TOOLEAR.

CHET editors’ rating:

New | Reply Reply all Forward | Delete Junk Sweep Y Markas ¥ ****15
Excellent (B.0)

Move to ¥V |
C
|
es @
Terms Privacy About our ads  Advertise Help Center Feedback English

http://col13w.col113.mail.live.com/default.aspx?wa=wsignin1.0 Page 1 of 1


http://g.msn.com/2AD00030/76000000000028126.2??PID=7889501&UIT=A&TargetID=29670485&AN=1787944&PG=WLMUSC&ASID=e553b34d633c4056bbc7a9728f1aa74c
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/AddFolderLight.aspx?n=2138374550
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/InboxLight.aspx?n=1026583581#
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/home.mvc?n=1117018
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/ContactMainLight.aspx?n=911742171
http://calendar.live.com/calendar/calendar.aspx
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:void(0);
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/InboxLight.aspx?n=1026583581#
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/InboxLight.aspx?n=1026583581#
http://g.live.com/9uxp9ad/choices-en-us
http://g.msn.com/0TO_/enus
http://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=74170
http://g.msn.com/AIPRIV/en-us
http://g.live.com/9uxp9ad/adv-en-us??su=http://shared.live.com/Live.Mail
http://explore.live.com/windows-live-hotmail-help-center
http://g.live.com/9uxp9en-us/ftr4?productkey=wlmail&build=15.4.0317.0921&cluster=co113w.col113.mail.live.com&rp=Off&mkt=en-us
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/options.aspx?subsection=12&n=1836899324
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
http://g.live.com/3WCEN-ALL/1?ErrorCode=202&ErrorId=202&Partner=0
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/InboxLight.aspx?n=1026583581#
http://cid-bbfd25ae1f1516da.profile.live.com/
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/logout.aspx
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/home.mvc?n=1516915062&livecom=1
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/InboxLight.aspx?n=346597646
http://co113w.col113.mail.live.com/mail/InboxLight.aspx?n=1026583581#
http://cid-bbfd25ae1f1516da.office.live.com/
http://cid-bbfd25ae1f1516da.photos.live.com/
http://g.live.com/9uxp9msn/mhm-en-us??su=http://shared.live.com/Live.Mail

October 13, 2010

TO: Whom it May Concern

rrow:

Subject: Incident involving Manny Alcaraz, Brea Mall, December 2008

I received a phone call from Manny Alcaraz shortly after the incident that took place in the parking lot of
the Brea Mall in December 2008. To the best of my knowledge, | recall Manny Alcaraz telling me how he
was just involved in a situation where he was almost hit by a female driving a vehicle over a parking spot
in the parking lot at the mall. He then told me that he spoke to the female who had a younger child,
presumed to be her son in the car with her. He said that he told a security guard that was standing at the
entrance to the mall about the situation that had just happened. Manny Alcaraz then said that he was in
the mall for only a few minutes, came back out to his vehicle, did not see anyone in the parking lot
including the security guard, and drove home.

From what | remember, approximately a week later, | saw Manny Alcaraz and he then told me that he was
under investigation by the Brea Police Department regarding the incident over the parking spot at the
Brea Mall. He then said that he was told that there was a third party who saw the incident and the third
party claimed that he (Manny Alcaraz) hit the female driver of the vehicle. To the best of my knowledge, |
remember discussing with Manny Alcaraz how he had said a week earlier, that he only saw the younger
child who appeared to be the female’s son in the car with her. We then discussed how when he went to
speak with the security guard, the female had already driven away and there were not any additional
people around the area where his vehicle was parked. From what | remember, we then talked about how

the only other person who was present at the time of the incident was the young child in the vehicle with
the female driver.
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October 1, 2010
Robert J. MacLean

218-611
RJMACLEAN@GMAIL.COM

The first time Manuel V. Alcaraz approach me about this case was through an
email he sent me on December 15, 2009. (See attached) The email had an MS
Word file attached to it. (See attached)

A few days later we subsequently met several times and went over all of the
paperwork associated with his ongoing suspension.

| distinctly remember Alcaraz telling me that a little boy about 6 to 7 years old

was the only person in the car with her. He also stated that a black man walking
with a woman pushing a stroller watched the entire incident.

| will paraphrase what else he told me, "Why would | ID myself as a cop and hit
someone in front of so many witnesses? | would never hit someone right in front
of their already scared little kid."

| declare under penalty of perjury and the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on October 1,
2010.

(\Zx/u\,UL_m

Robert MacLean
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T L

Need your assistance

manuel alcaraz <leadsled59@msn.com> Tue, Dec 15, 2009 at 9:47 AM
To: rjimaclean@gmail.com

Robert,

| need your assistance in my case. | went to POGo.org but they refused to take it. | am forwarding you an
attachment give me a call anytime. | hope yor case is going well. Thanks

Manuel Alcaraz

pogo letter.doc
@ 37K
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December 15, 2009

My name is Manuel Alcaraz and I am a Federal Air Marshal employed by the
Department of Homeland Security (DHS), Transportation Security Administration
(TSA), Federal Air Marshal Service (FAMS), Los Angeles Field Office. I was involved
in an off duty related incident involving a dispute over a parking lot stall on December
22,2007 at a local shopping mall. A woman, known to me as Roxann- is alleging
that I assaulted her by slapping her arm and claiming to have a witness to the incident.
There was no assault; it was a verbal dispute and nothing more. I was not charged
criminally or civilly. On April 24, 2008 I had a shoulder surgery (non-work related
injury) and on December 11, 2008, I had a second surgery on the same shoulder. I
exhausted all my sick and annual leave and was placed on (LWOP) leave without pay
from July 24, 2008 until May 27, 2009. I have supplemented my income through a
disability policy I purchased.

In August 2007, I was scheduled to rotate into a Training position within my field office.
Shortly after completion of the Firearms Instructor Training Program, I was told by the
Assistant to the Special Agent in Charge (ATSAC) Kevin Adams (soon to be my new
supervisor), that [ needed to “cover up” the tattoos on my body that were visible.
Supposedly, a phone call was made and a complaint was made in regards to the nature of
my tattoos. Having working for the FAMS for a few years already, developed solid
relationships with my co-workers to include the Administrative staff, I was confused as to
who would file a complaint about my tattoos considering I had not acquired any new
ones since I began working. Shortly after this conversation, I was told that ATSAC Jon
Poisso would be rotating in to be the new ATSAC of Training and that he was the
individual that had an issue with a particular tattoo on my calf. I was hired with this
particular tattoo that is clearly visible and had never had a complaint or a problem with its
visibility. Once I was told where the complaint originated, I confronted ATSAC Poisso
in order to resolve the issue and to ensure that we were both comfortable working with
each other and that it was not going to develop into a personal issue that he had with me.
There are several other FAMs that have tattoos that are clearly visible. I was not sure as
to why I was being singled out. After my conversation with ATSAC Poisso, I felt as
though the issue had been resolved and looked forward to my time as an instructor in
Training.

Several days later, I was told that FAMS Headquarters had heard about the complaint in
regards to my tattoo and that I was to cover all of them if I wanted to be an instructor in
Training. Having thought that the issue had been resolved and that nobody was offended
by the tattoo, I was confused as to why my position in Training was going to be
jeopardized. I had another conversation with ATSAC Kevin Adams and decided that I
was not going to take a rotational position as an instructor in Training due to the nature of
this incident and the fact that I was being singled out. Because ATSAC Adams was no
longer going to be my supervisor and the tattoo incident had obviously not been resolved
as [ had previously thought, I felt it was better to continue to be a flying FAM. However,
I asked to meet with SAC Jim McMurray, my current ATSAC Tami Greene, ATSAC



Kevin Adams and to ensure that everyone had the same understanding in regards to this
particular incident. I told SAC McMurray that I felt I was being singled out, it had now
become a personal issue with ATSAC Poisso, and that I would like to be removed from
the Training rotational position. After explaining my side of the story and relaying the
conversations I had with the above mentioned individuals on separate occasions, SAC
McMurray agreed to let me continue flying and not rotate into Training. Although the
issue had now been completely resolved through my entire chain of command, I still felt
as though I was singled out by ATSAC Poisso but did not have an idea as to what the
purpose of it was. Shortly after he rotated into Training, he was also assigned to the
position of Administrative ATSAC. The Administrative ATSAC oversees all
disciplinary issues and actions for the entire field office. Four months later, the parking
stall incident occurred, I was immediately under investigation and all letters regarding
this incident were signed and dated by ATSAC Poisso. As the process began, I still felt
as though the incident with my tattoo had prompted the expedited investigation of the
parking stall incident along with the misinformation I was being given and the unusual
treatment I was being dealt from my field office. The personal issue that ATSAC Poisso
developed with me now had propelled itself into this particular incident, as he was now
the signing official on almost all disciplinary letters I was receiving in regards to the
investigation. He was now a participant in this new investigation and I truly feel that had
the tattoo incident not happened, I would have been and would currently be treated
differently.

In the midst of my recovery, I was notified in July 2008 by the Office of Inspection that I
was being placed under investigation for the above incident and I needed to come in for
questioning. I agreed to meet with them and went to my Field Office, located on 2
Wrigley Irvine CA. I was questioned about the incident and asked to write a statement in
which I complied. In order to expedite the investigation, I was asked to take a polygraph
test. While under the medication necessary for my recovery, but with the hopes to
expedite the process, I agreed to take the polygraph test at a later date. I have been in
Law Enforcement for approximately twelve years; nine of the twelve years having been
with the Federal Government. I have never had any disciplinary issues or write ups. In
fact, you will find my record is filled with acclamations, in position increases and awards.
During the time of the investigation, I was under my doctor’s care and taking the
prescribed drug Vicodin. I was under this medication for over a year, prior to the
surgeries and then during the recovery process. I received a phone call in approximately
November 2008 from Arthur Ayala from the Office Of Inspection who was the assigned
agent to conduct my first interview. He stated that [ needed to come in and answer a few
more questions to “wrap up the investigation.” I replied that I was under the impression
that we took care of all the questions at our last meeting, but he insisted that I needed to
come in to the Field Office. Again, I cooperated and upon my arrival to my Field Office,
I was escorted into a vacant office with Inspector Ayala and a polygraph examiner. I felt I
was being deceived simply because Inspector Ayala informed me that we were going to
be “wrapping up the investigation”, not taking a polygraph examination. Although I was
upset and felt I had been lied to, I cooperated and took the examination.



Prior to the start of the exam, I notified the examiner how upset I was at Mr. Ayala and
that I was taking a prescribed narcotic. The examiner proceeded to administer the exam. I
regret taking the exam not because “deception” was shown and I did not pass, but
because of the deceitful circumstances of the situation; Mr. Ayala gave the impression
that the investigation had been concluded and he never mentioned a polygraph
examination would be administered. Under the circumstances, I feel I should have never
taken the exam. I was interrogated for approximately 15 minutes by the examiner in
which I never admitted in assaulting the un- identified women. I told him “I can’t tell you
something I did not do.” During this investigation, I was informed that I was due for my
5 year background check renewal. I returned the questionnaire to the Office of Personnel
Management (OPM) on May 4, 2008; I was not aware | was under investigation for the
above mentioned incident until June 2008.

On Feb 20, 2009 I received a letter stating I was being placed on suspension with the
intent to revoke security clearance due to personal conduct. My (ATSAC) Kevin Adams,
came to my house in order to let me know that I was on suspension and he would need to
collect all work related items. I contacted Federal Law Enforcement Association
(FLEOA) and advised them I would need representation in this matter. I had attorney
Lawrence Berger representing me throughout this entire process. I responded/appealed
the suspension via certified mail, dated on March 9, 2009, April 7, 2009 and also in
another letter sent by my union attorney in May 2009, requesting a 30 day extension as
well as have all investigation material sent to both myself and my attorney to appeal the
decision to the TSA Chief Security Officer, Roderick Allison in Washington D.C. I have
yet to receive a response to my letters as well as a response to my attorney. [ was
released to full duty by my medical doctor to return to work with no restrictions. I turned
in the necessary paperwork to my Field Office on May 27, 2009. I was contacted by my
(ATSAC) Greg Olgin at approximately 1050 hours on May 29, 2009 that I needed to
speak with my Deputy Special Agent in Charge (DSAC) Frank Donzanti, about my
employment status. I questioned him as to why I needed to come in and he stated that |
was now being placed on “suspension without pay” status. I told him I needed to consult
with my union attorney and I would get back to him. I never received a call back from
my attorney and advised ATSAC Olgin that I would not be coming in to sign the
paperwork. At this time, ATSAC Olgin stated that I was being placed on Administrative
leave, effective May 27, 2009, and that he needed my signature in order to change my
pay status from Leave Without Pay (LWOP) to Administrative leave with pay. I agreed
to come in the office in order to sign the necessary paperwork and met with them.

Upon my arrival to the Field Office, I was issued a letter stating I was being placed on
suspension for an indefinite period effective May 29, 2009. I felt I was deceived by
upper management to come in and sign these forms. I immediately contacted my union
attorney and advised him of the situation. I am technically still employed by TSA/OLE-
FAMS but I have not returned to full duty or full pay status. I have been advised by my
attorney Lawrence Berger that my rights have been violated in regards to due process to
appeal my case. If you feel that you can assist in appealing my case, please contact me
via email or telephone. My case is nothing more than an internal “witch hunt” from upper
management and I have been portrayed as untrustworthy person to hold a “Top Secret”



clearance. These accusations are false and I find them to be very offensive. I love my
country and was called upon after 9/11 to fight against terrorism and defend the safety of
this nation as well as the safety of its citizens. Along with my attorney, I have requested
an in person appeal to the Department of Homeland Security but was denied an appeal on
November 24, 2009. In the letter I received on November 24, 2009, it stated that the
decision to revoke my security clearance was therefore final and that I have had all the
rights and privileges to all information in order to prepare a proper appeal. Clearly, I
have not. On November 21, 2009, I wrote a letter to United States Secretary of
Homeland Security, Janet Napolitano, stating that my rights have been violated under the
14™ amendment due process and that [ have been deprived of all investigation paperwork
regarding to my case. I have yet to receive a response from her. Thank you for your time
and careful consideration.

Respectfully,

Manuel Alcaraz
Email: leadsled59@msn.com
Phone:





